RECEIVED

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CLERK'S OFFICE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

OCT 23 2003

Complainant,

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

ν.

No. PCB 96-98

SKOKIE VALLEY ASPHALT, CO., INC., an Illinois corporation, EDWIN L. FREDERICK, JR., individually and as owner and President of Skokie Valley Asphalt Co., Inc., and RICHARD J. FREDERICK, individually and as owner and Vice President of Skokie Valley Asphalt Co., Inc.,

Respondents.

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: See Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that today I have filed with the Pollution Control Board the following Complainant's Notice of Appearance and Substitution of Counsel, Notice of Filing, and Certificate of Service, on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois, a copy of which is attached and hereby served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN Attorney General State of Illinois

BY:

BEKNARD J. MUKPKY

Assistant Attorney General

Énvironmental Bureau

188 W. Randolph St., 20th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3908

DATE: October 23, 2003

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

SERVICE LIST

Ms. Carol Sudman, Esq. Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board c/o Illinois EPA 1021 N. Grand Ave E. Springfield, IL 62794

Mr. David S. O'Neill Mr. Michael Jawgiel 5487 N. Milwaukee Ave. Chicago, IL 60630

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK'S OFFICE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

OCT 23 2003

Complainant,

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

NO. PCB 96-9 Pollution Control Board

SKOKIE VALLEY ASPHALT, CO., INC., an Illinois corporation, EDWIN L. FREDERICK, JR., individually and as owner and President of Skokie Valley Asphalt Co., Inc., and RICHARD J. FREDERICK, individually and as owner and Vice President of Skokie Valley Asphalt Co., Inc.,

Respondents.

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL

Pursuant to Section 101.400 of the Illinois Pollution Control Board Rules and Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.400, I hereby file my Appearance and Notice of Substitution of Counsel in this proceeding.

On behalf of complainant, the undersigned, Bernard J. Murphy, Assistant Attorney General, is substituting as counsel for Joel J. Sternstein in this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN Attorney General State of Illinois

BY:

BERNARD J. MURPHY

Assistant Attorney General

Environmental Bureau

188 W. Randolph St., 20th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3908

DATE: October 23, 2003

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, BERNARD J. MURPHY, an Assistant Attorney General, certify that on the 23^{rd} day of October 2003, I caused to be served by First Class Mail the foregoing Complainant's Notice of Appearance and Substitution of Counsel, and Notice of Filing to the parties named on the attached Service list, by depositing same in postage prepaid envelopes with the United States Postal Service located at 100 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601.